SESSION LAWS

CHAPTER 394-S. F. No. 151.

An act to amend Subsection 21 of Section 1 of Chapter 400, General Laws of 1913, which Chapter 400 is entitled an act to fix the salaries of certain state officers and employes, so far as the same relates to the salaries and compensation of the officers and employes of the department of labor and industries, and authorising the transfer of certain funds from the contingent fund of said department to the maintenance fund thereof.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Salaries of commissioner, assistants and other employes of department of labor and industries.—Subsection 21, section 1, chapter 400, General Laws of 1913, is hereby amended to read as follows:

21. Office of department of labor and industries. Commissioner of labor, thirty-six hundred dollars; assistant commissioner of labor, twenty-four hundred dollars; chief statistician, twentyfour hundred dollars; statistician, seventeen hundred dollars; assistant statistician, twelve hundred dollars; superintendent, bureau of women and children, eighteen hundred dollars; two deputy labor commissioners, not to exceed thirty-seven hundred and twenty dollars; one elevator inspector, not to exceed eighteen hundred and sixty dollars; seven male factory inspectors, not to exceed eleven thousand six hundred dollars; one railroad inspector, not to exceed seventeen hundred dollars; four female inspectors, not to exceed five thousand six hundred dollars; three local managers of employment offices, not to exceed four thousand three hundred dollars: four assistant managers of employment offices, not to exceed four thousand four hundred and forty dollars; three special agents, compensation division, not to exceed five thousand five hundred and eighty dollars; one special agent, statistical division, fifteen hundred dollars; one secretary, not to exceed twelve hundred dollars; three stenographers, not to exceed three thousand and eighty dollars; four clerks, not to exceed four thousand dollars; one chief file clerk, not to exceed twelve hundred dollars.

Sec. 2. Transfer of \$4,535.—The state auditor is hereby authorized to transfer from the contingent to the maintenance fund of the department of labor and industries the sum of \$4,535 of the money appropriated by section 15, chapter 438, G. L. 1917, and still remaining in the contingent fund.

Sec. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after February 1, 1919.

Approved April 23, 1919.